Neath Port Talbot AGENDA

== (astell-nedd Port Talbot

County Borough Council Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION
CABINET BOARD

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on
FRIDAY, 31ST JULY 2015

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE

PART 1
1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting
2.  Toreceive any declarations of interests from Members

3.  Toreceive the Minutes of the previous Economic and Community
Regeneration Cabinet Board held on the 19th June, 2015 (Pages 5 - 8)

To receive the Reports of the Head of Property and Regeneration

4.  Business Plan 2015-16 (Pages 9 - 42)
5.  Business Improvement District In Neath (Pages 43 - 48)

To receive the Joint Report of the Head of Planning and the Head of
Property and Regeneration

6.  Economic and Community Regeneration Performance Indicators - Quarter
4 2014-15 (Pages 49 - 60)

To receive the Report of the Head of Participation

7. Performance Indicator Monitoring Report - Quarter 4 2014-15 (Pages 61
- 66)




10.

11.

12.

13.

To receive the Joint Report of the Head of Property and Regeneration
and the Head of Legal Services

Sale of Former Stable Block, Formerly Located at Baglan Park, Baglan
(Pages 67 - 92)

To receive the Forward Work Programme 15/16 (Pages 93 - 98)

Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended)

Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following
items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001
No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to
the Local Government Act 1972.

PART 2

To receive the Private Report of the Director of the Environment
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)

Land at Waun Sterw, Pontardawe (Pages 99 - 104)

To receive the Private Report of the Head of Property and
Regeneration (Exempt under Paragraph 14)

Disposal of 32 - 34 Victoria Gardens, Neath (Pages 105 - 108)

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Friday, 24 July 2015

Cabinet Board Members:

Councillors: A.J.Taylor and M.L.James



Notes:

(1) If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting
Member on the Committee. Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the

committee Section.

(2)  The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre
decision scrutiny process).



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3.

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD
CABINET BOARD - 19TH JUNE, 2015

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION

Cabinet Board Members:

Councillors:  A.J.Taylor (Chairman) and E.V.Latham

Officers in Attendance:

S.Brennan and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

Agreed that ClIr. A.J.Taylor be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION
CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 14TH MAY, 2015

Decision:

Noted by Committee

3. EORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16

Decision:

Noted by Committee.

4. BUSINESS PLAN 2015/2016

Decision:
That the section of the Business Plan 2015-2016 for the Planning Section, as

detailed within the circulated report, which falls under the remit of the
Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board, be approved.

Page 5



Reason for Decision:

To enable the Local Authority to implement its performance management
framework.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

VIBRANT AND VIABLE PLACES - PROGRESS REPORT

Decision:

That the report be noted.

INTEGRATED TERRITORIAL STRATEGIES FOR PORT TALBOT
AND NEATH

Decision:

That the Integrated Territorial Strategies for Port Talbot and Neath, as detailed
within the circulated report, be approved for the urban regeneration programmes
for the towns.

Reason for Decision:

To enable the Local Authority to access European Union and other grant
funding sources for regeneration priorities identified within Port Talbot and
Neath.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period.

NEATH PORT TALBOT DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN (DMP)

Decisions:

1. That approval be granted to progress with the external consultation on
the Destination Management Plan, as detailed in the circulated report;

190615 P ag e 6



10.

2. That a formal submission be made to Visit Wales.

Reason for Decisions:

To enable the Local Authority to have in place the essential criteria when
applying for external funding and to comply with the requirement to develop
and publish a Destination Management Plan.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

The item is subject to external consultation.

ABERAVON LEISURE AND FITNESS CENTRE

Decision:

The report was withdrawn from Members’ consideration at the start of the
meeting.

ACCESS TO MEETINGS

Decision:

That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290,
the public be excluded for the following item of business which involved the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972,

PROPOSED LEASE OF PLAYING FIELD AND PAVILION AT THE
RECREATION GROUND, BRYN, PORT TALBOT

Decision:
That the lease of the playing field and pavilion at the Recreation Ground, Bryn,

Port Talbot be granted to the Trustees of Bryn Rugby and Cricket Clubs on the
terms set out in the private circulated report.

190615 Page 7



Reason for Decision:

To allow the playing field and pavilion to continue to be used by the rugby and
cricket clubs, and the local community.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

The item has not been subject to external consultation but consultation has taken
place with the Local Member.

CHAIRMAN

190615 P ag e 8



Agenda Item 4.

ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET
BOARD

REPORT OF HEAD OF PROPERTY & REGENERATION
SIMON BRENNAN

31 JULY 2015

SECTION A- MATTER FOR DECISION

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL

BUSINESS PLAN 2015-2016

Purpose of Report

To endorse the Business Plan for Property & Regeneration covering the
period 1% April 2015 to 31* March 2016.

Background

During the financial year 2013-2014, the Council reviewed performance
management arrangements. A number of improvements to the Council’s
performance management framework were proposed following this
review. These improvements were approved by the Policy and Resources
Cabinet Board on the 27" March 2014. As a consequence the first
Business Plans incorporating the new format were prepared for 2014-
2015 and the Business Plan for Property and Regeneration was presented
to this Board in 2014 where it was endorsed by Members. The same
format has been used this year but updated to reflect achievements and
new objectives going forward.

This Business Plan has been developed with the staff and has been agreed
between the Head of Property and Regeneration and the Director of
Environment for the financial year commencing 1% April 2015.

Monitoring Arrangements

Progress in delivering the Business Plan will be monitored in a number of
ways:

Page 9



Weekly meetings are held between the Head of Property and
Regeneration and Accountable Managers to discuss a number of
issues including performance management.

Monthly meetings are held between the Accountable Managers and
their teams in addition to one to one performance meetings with staff,
to discuss and if needed, address performance issues.

An annual Personal Development Review is undertaken for all staff
including the Head of Service with mid-year appraisal meetings to
establish whether identified targets are being achieved, and to set new
targets for the forthcoming year. If targets are not being met and the
reasons can be addressed, measures will be identified to ensure that
services are back on track to achieve those targets.

Action Plans for each Accountable Manager are prepared to create
report cards which will illustrate performance targets and associated
achievements. These will be reported regularly to the Economic and
Communities Regeneration Board for scrutiny by Members. They are
due to be reported to this Board on the 11" September 2015.

Equalities

A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in
discharging its Public Sector Equality Act 2010. After completing the
assessment it has been determined that this function does not require an
Equality Impact Assessment.

Financial Implications

The Business Plan sets out contributions to the Forward Financial Plan of
circa £425,000 for 2015/15

Appendices

Property & Regeneration Business Plan 2015-2016 - Appendix A

Recommendations

That in relation to the section on Property & Regeneration, the Cabinet
Board formally endorses Business Plan 2015-2016.

Reasons for Proposed Decision

Page 10



To implement the Council’s performance management framework.

Page 11



List of Background Papers

Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form.
Business Plan 2015/2016

Officer Contact

Simon Brennan, Head of Property & Regeneration
Tel.No. 01639 686370
Email: s.brennan@npt.gov.uk

Page 12


mailto:s.brennan@npt.gov.uk

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

BUSINESS PLAN 2015-2016

(@) Implementation of Decision

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day
call-in period.

(b)  Sustainability Appraisal

Community Plan Impacts

Economic Prosperity - Positive
Education & Lifelong Learning - Positive
Better Health & Wellbeing - Positive
Environment & Transport - Positive
Crime & Disorder - Positive

Other Impacts

Welsh Language - Positive
Sustainable Development - Positive
Equalities - Positive
Social Inclusion - Positive

(c) Consultation

This item is not subject to external consultation.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council

Environment

Operational Business Plan

for

Simon Brennan
Head of Property and Regeneration

Councillor Anthony Taylor
Cabinet Member

for
Economic Development & Property

Services

This document Contains commercially sensitive information and is restricted to Members and Officers of the
Council.

Page 15



Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council
Environment

Property and Regeneration Business Plan 2015 - 2016

Purpose of the Business Plan

This plan sets out the key strategic and operational objectives for the Property
and Regeneration Division for 2015 - 2016. It is written to facilitate
understanding of how work undertaken within the Division supports the aims
and objectives of the Authority as well as setting out the priorities for the
Division and what it hopes to achieve in the next year.

Community and Corporate Objectives

The Single Integrated Plan for the Neath Port Talbot Area was prepared by the
Local Service Board in 2013/14 and adopted by full Council. The vision
contained within the Single Integrated Plan is as follows:

“Creating a Neath Port Talbot where everyone has an equal chance to be
healthier, happier, safer and prosperous”

The way the Council contributes to the delivery of the Single Integrated Plan is
set out in the Corporate Improvement Plan. There are six improvement
objectives for 2015/18:

» Safer, Brighter Futures - Improve outcomes for children in need and
children looked after by improving the performance of the Council’s
Children and Young People Services Department

» Better Schools and Brighter Prospects — Raise educational standards
and attainment for all young people

» Maximising choice and independence - Maximise the number of adults
who are able to live independently with or without support within the
home of their choice within their community

Page 16



» Prosperity for All — Support and invest in our town centres and
communities to promote economic growth, regeneration and
sustainability, maximise job oppo
[...]

OUTCOMES

CIP SIP

TARGET
DATE

FORMS OF
EVIDENCE/
MEASURES/
OUTCOMES

Transfers of Council
Operational Land and
Buildings to Voluntary
Sector

Asset Management and
Forward Financial Plans
in delivering
Community Asset
Transfers of Council
operational land and
buildings to the
voluntary sector

6

legal completion of the
leases

Industrial Starter Unit
Portfolio

Undertake an annual
Performance Review of
Industrial starter Unit
portfolio

David Phillips

Obijective | Outcome
4&6 4

2015-2016

Submit report to Members

Rating Appeals

Complete Rating appeals
and negotiations with a
further potential saving of
circa £650,000 on the
Councils property rates
liability.

David Phillips

Obijective
6

2015-2016

Total savings achieved

27




Page 42

28



Agenda Item 5.

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION
CABINET BOARD

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY & REGENERATION SIMON
BRENNAN

31% July 2015

SECTION B- MATTER FOR INFORMATION

WARD(S) AFFECTED: NEATH NORTH

BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT IN NEATH

Purpose of Report

To update members on progress of the development of a Business Improvement
District (BID) in Neath Town Centre.

Background

A BID is a mechanism that has been recognised as being successful in bringing
local businesses and other stakeholders together with the aim of improving their
trading environment and enhancing their profitability. The Welsh Government
is supporting the development of additional BIDs in Wales, as a key component
of its commitment to encourage economic development and to deliver its new
regeneration framework, Vibrant and Viable Places.

A BID delivers a sustainable financial model to a defined geographical area of a
town, city, commercial district or tourism and visitor area, where businesses
have voted to invest collectively in local improvements, in addition to those
delivered by statutory authorities. BIDs are developed, managed and paid for by
the commercial sector by means of a BID levy. They are often a partnership
arrangement t
[...]
st a
new access into the park would have been created through the proposed
development, Members are advised that the latest design does not require the
existing access and this will now be retained by the Council for use by the
public.

Background

At its meeting on 14™ January 2015, the Board resolved to approve an offer
from Coastal Housing Limited for the disposal of the former Stable Block,
Baglan.

Although the former stable block does not provide open access to the public, the
proposed replacement of an existing entrance into the park meant that it was
considered prudent to subsequently place two notices within a local newspaper
as required under Section 123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 67



Notice of the proposed sale was placed in the Western Mail on Monday 2™
March and Monday 9" March. The Notice stated that the closing date for
objections was Friday 13" March.

After a suitable notice period has passed, the Council is required to consider any
appropriate objections that relate to the loss of open space as part of the
proposed disposal.

Sixteen objections have been received. Whilst some objections were received
after the notice period had ended, a copy of each objection is appended to this
report.

Response from Head of Property & Regeneration

It is considered that a number of objections do not relate to the loss of public
open space. They refer to infrastructure, drainage and housing. These are
matters which will be considered as part of the usual public consultation process
of a Planning application.

Whilst this report deals with objections relating to the loss of public open space,
Members are advised that any proposed sale will be on the basis of a conditional
contract that will require Coastal to have in place an appropriate planning
permission. This will provide local residents with the opportunity to express
their concerns on planning matters as part of the planning process.

A few but not all of the objections refer to the loss of
[...]
glan area.
It was part of a substantial land purchase in 1936 that led to the development of
hundreds of houses within the Baglan area. The conveyance was not subject to
any restrictions against development.

Further Information

At the request of the local Ward Councillors, the Council and Coastal Housing
Group held an information day at the Baglan Community Centre on the 2™ July
2015.

At the event, representatives from Coastal Housing and the Baglan Ward
Councillors were on hand to explain more about the proposed development and
to answer any questions from local residents.

The event explained that the development would construct six high quality
bungalows for residents aged over 55 and how the development would be for

the benefit of the local community. The feedback that the Council has received
is that local residents were generally favourable to the proposed development.

Appendices
Copies of the objections received are appended.

Recommendations

Members are requested to consider any appropriate objections that relate to the
loss of open space as part of the disposal of the former stable block, formerly
located at Baglan Park.

Page 69



Reasons for Proposed Decision

To comply with the Council’s obligation under Section 123(2A) of the Local
Government Act 1972 and to give full consideration to all the objections
received to the proposal.

List of Background Papers

The e-mails and letters received from objectors.

Officer Contact

For further information on this report please contact Dean Nicholas - Property
and Regeneration on extension 6665 email: d.nicholas@npt.gov.uk; or Aled
Roderick - Legal Services on extension 3746 email: a.roderick@npt.gov.uk )

Page 70


mailto:d.nicholas@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.roderick@npt.gov.uk

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT
TITLE OF REPORT
(@) Implementation of Decision
The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call-in period
(b) Sustainability Appraisal

Community Plan Impacts

Economic Prosperity . positive
Education
[...]
orward Work Programme (DRAFT for att.to Agendas)

Rotation Contact
Type Forwarded to: |(Topical, Officer/ Head
Meeting Date Agenda Items (Decision, CDG, CMB, /Annual, of Service
and Time g Monitoring or Cabinet, Biannual,
Information) Council Quarterly,
Monthly)
11" Mar 16  |Environment
Quarter 3 —2015/16 Performance Report Monitoring Quarterly Alison Headen
Complaints Report Monitoring Quarterly
Convergence Funding and European Funding Information Annual Simon Brennan
Update
Sale/Lease of Land Reports Decision Topical David Phillips
Education
Celtic Leisure % Year Report Monitoring Quarterly Chris Millis
(Presented by NPT)
Quarter 3 —2015/16 Performance Report Monitoring Quarterly Carl

Glover/Chris
Millis




Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board — Forward Work Programme (DRAFT for att.to Agendas)

Rotation Contact Officer/
Type Forwarded to: |(Topical, Head of Service
Meeting Date Agenda ltems (Decision, CDG, CMB, ,Annual,
and Time 9 Monitoring or Cabinet, Biannual,
Information) Council Quarterly,
Monthly)
22" Apr 16 Environment
Sale/Lease of Land Reports Decision Topical David Phillips
Education
Community Development Delivery Plan Decision Topical Angeline Spooner

Cleverly/CM

g6 abed

Items to be programmed in:

Margam Park — Caravan Site




NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3. To receive the Minutes of the previous Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board held on the 19th June, 2015
	4. Business Plan 2015-16
	SB - Appendix A Property  Regeneration Business Plan 2015 - 2016

	5. Business Improvement District In Neath
	6. Economic and Community Regeneration Performance Indicators - Quarter 4 2014-15
	7. Performance Indicator Monitoring Report - Quarter 4 2014-15
	8. Sale of Former Stable Block, Formerly Located at Baglan Park, Baglan
	SB - PROPOSED SALE OF OLD STABLES - APPENDIX 1

	9. To receive the Forward Work Programme 15/16
	12. Land at Waun Sterw, Pontardawe
	13. Disposal of 32 - 34 Victoria Gardens, Neath



Minutes of the meeting


- 5 - 
 

310715 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD – 31 JULY, 2015 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINE BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor and M.L.James (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan, Ms. C.Gadd and Miss G. Cirillo 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr. M.L. James be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 
CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 19 JUNE, 2015  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee 
 
 

3. BUSINESS PLAN 2015-16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Property and Regeneration Business Plan 2015-2016, as 
detailed within the circulated report, be endorsed and that the following 
proposed  additional recommendation made by the earlier Scrutiny 
Committee, be approved: 
 
“That the Local Authority expresses its concerns to Barclays Bank 
regarding the proposal to close the Glynneath Branch due to the impact 



- 6 - 
 

310715 

on the town as it undermines the investment and work undertaken to 
develop the area.” 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
In order to implement the Council’s Performance Management 
Framework. 
 
Implementation of  Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 

4. BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT IN NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS - QUARTER 4 2014-15  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. PERFORMANCE INDICATOR MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 4 
2014-15  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. SALE OF FORMER STABLE BLOCK LOCATED AT BAGLAN PARK, 
BAGLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That following discussions, having considered the objections as detailed 
within the circulated report, and a verbal update given by the Head of 
Property and Regeneration, Members endorsed the original 



- 7 - 
 

310715 

recommendation made at the Economic and Community Regeneration 
Cabinet Board meeting on 14 January 2015, to accept the recommended 
offer made by Coastal Housing regarding the disposal of the land, 
subject to planning permission. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To comply with the Council’s obligation under Section 123 (2A) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Implementation of  Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

10. LAND AT WAUN STERW, PONTARDAWE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the offer made by Hale Construction, as detailed in the private 
circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the sale of surplus land and to attain capital receipt. 
 



- 8 - 
 

310715 

 
Implementation of  Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 

11. DISPOSAL OF 32 - 34 VICTORIA GARDENS, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
Following a verbal update by the Head of Property and Regeneration 
whereby the bids received were deemed not acceptable, Members 
approved the proposed amended recommendation that the property be 
remarketed. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 
To enable the disposal of surplus property and to attain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


